
  

   

 
 

 
 
 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal (Elevate Berkshire) Joint 
Committee 
Friday 22 July 2016, 10.30 am 
Green Park Conference Centre - 100 Longwater Avenue, Green Park, 
Reading RG2 6GP 

To: THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE CITY DEAL (ELEVATE 
BERKSHIRE) JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
Councillors Bicknell (Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead), Brunel-Walker (Bracknell 
Forest Council), Law (West Berkshire Council), Lovelock (Reading Borough Council), Munawar 
(Slough Borough Council) and Munro (Wokingham Borough Council) 

Co-optees: 

Katharine Horler, Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
Tim Smith, Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 
 
 
 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Derek Morgan 
Telephone: 01344 352044,   
Email: derek.morgan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 14 July 2016 
 
 



 

 

Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal (Elevate Berkshire) Joint 
Committee 
Friday 22 July 2016, 10.30 am 
Green Park Conference Centre - 100 Longwater Avenue, Green 
Park, Reading RG2 6GP 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 To elect the Chairman of the Committee for the 2016/17 municipal 
year. 
 

 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   

 To appoint the Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 2016/17 
municipal year. 
 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 
interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

5. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM THE LAST MEETING   

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 22 January 2016 
and receive updates on any issues not covered elsewhere on the 
agenda. 
 

5 - 10 

6. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 



 

 

7. ELEVATE BERKSHIRE ESF UPDATE   

 To provide the Joint Committee with an update on ESF funding 
 

11 - 12 

8. ELEVATE BERKSHIRE - EMPLOYMENT IS EVERYONE'S 
BUSINESS PROJECT UPDATE  

 

 To receive an update on the Employment is Everyone’s Business 
project. 
 

13 - 80 

 





 

   

 

THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE CITY 
DEAL (ELEVATE BERKSHIRE) JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
22 JANUARY 2016 
11.05  - 11.40 AM 

 

 

 
Present: 
Councillor Stuart Munro, Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Rob Anderson, Slough Borough Council 
Councillor Phillip Bicknell, Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
Councillor Marc Brunel-Walker, Bracknell Forest Council 
 
Co-opted Members: 
Tim Smith, Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 
Also Present: 
Mark Browne, West Berkshire Council 
Shanzeeda Chowdhury, Slough Borough Council 
Paul Gresty 
Zoe Hanim, Reading Borough Council 
Rhian Hayes, Wokingham Borough Council 
Nigel Horton-Baker, Reading UK CIC 
Emelye Janes, Reading Borough Council 
Anneken Priesack, Bracknell Forest Council 
Grant Thornton, Reading Borough Council 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Jo Lovelock, Reading Borough Council 
Katharine Horler, Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
 

 

39. Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  

The Committee noted that apologies had been received from Councillor Lovelock 
who had asked Grant Thornton to cover any matters on behalf of Reading Borough 
Council.  Katharine Horler had also tendered her apologies. 

40. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

41. Minutes and Matters Arising from the Last Meeting  



RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 November 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

42. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

43. European Structural Investment Fund (EUSIF)  

The Committee was reminded that the ‘Full’ EUSIF application had been submitted to 
the Department for Work and Pensions on 14 August 2015.  Since submission, the 
DWP had sought and been provided with additional information.  At the same time, 
they had been asked for additional clarity around process/match and a draft funding 
agreement so as to make the necessary arrangements with regard to compliance and 
partnership agreements.  In late December, the DWP indicated that the proposed 
outputs and results for the EUSIF element of the wider programme had been 
revised.: 
 
‘’Please can you send me your updated outputs and results indicators.  As discussed 
the last version sent to me did not have the 50/50 split for Male and Female and 
although there was an increase from 1650, it is still lower than would be required 
overall – given the amount of proposed funding. (Although I am unable at this stage 
to share with you the final agreed Indicators for Thames Valley Berkshire – we do 
know that for this Investment priority
[...]
LLOR: 
 

 
CLLR MUNRO (WBC) 

 
  

 

WARDS:                  BOROUGHWIDE 
 

  

 
LEAD OFFICER: 

 
Paul Gresty 
 

 
TEL: 

 
07912 068 916 

JOB TITLE: Programme Manager 
– Elevate Berkshire 
 

E-MAIL: Paul.gresty@reading.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 A paper was tabled at the Joint Committee meeting in January 2016 – updating 

Members on the Elevate Berkshire ESF Application  
 

1.2 The papers from the meeting held in January 2016 - can be accessed here 
http://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=658&Year=0 

 
1.3 This report provides Elevate Berkshire Joint Committee with a further update on 

progress with our ESF funded programme application  
 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That Joint Committee note progress around our collective ESF Elevate Berkshire 

programme – and associated risks of running ESF funded projects. 
 
 

 
3.0 ESF UPDATE (Elevate Berkshire) 
 
3.1 Through sheer hard work and dedication across all Local Authority partners (including 

the Princes Trust and Ways into Work) - we secured a Funding Agreement with the 
Secretary of State on 17th March 2016. We are the first programme nationally to secure 
such an agreement. The value of this agreement to Berkshire is a notional allocation of 
£2.4 million of ESF money. 

 

mailto:Paul.gresty@reading.gov.uk
http://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=658&Year=0


2 

 

3.2 On the back of this agreement – we have also produced, and executed as a deed, a 
Partnership Agreement between Local Authority partners and the two other key 
stakeholders providing match, the Princes Trust and Ways into Work. This agreement 
shares risk for the ESF funded programme across all partners – as a collective 
programme, to which RBC are the accountable body to DWP. 

 
3.3 On 20th April 2016 , the Managing Authority for the ESF programme, the Department of 

Work and Pensions (DWP), visited the central Elevate Team (based at RBC), to 
undertake a Pre-Inception Visit (PIV). We were the first programme nationally to 
successfully navigate through a PIV. We were awarded a low risk rating. 

 
3.4 The central Elevate team was also successful in negotiating a reduction in the R5 result 

outcome percentage ‘’Participants in employment, education or training’’ from 73% 
down to 43%. 
 

3.5 Based in our successful PIV – we are the first programme nationally to submit a clam 
for ESF funding. We did this on 28th June 2016. The value of our first Elevate Berkshire 
claim totalled £430,401.9. It is anticipated that we will secure 50% of this funding 
£215,200.95 within 30 working days, so 9th August 2017. This money will be 
administered back to partners by RBC finance leads. 

 
3.6 Our second claim for ESF money, for the period April, May and June 2016, must be 

submitted to the MA by the 4th August 2016. 
 
3.7 The claims process is an industry in itself. The claims and claim documentation are 

collated and quality checked by the central Elevate Team, based at RBC. The central 
team are reliant on partner’s proving the necessary information and evidence of 
defrayed expenditure to enable it to submit a claim. A great deal of work has been 
undertaken across the programme to embed what is a complicated financial claims 
process. 

 
3.8 There are also a number of compliance considerations that each local Elevate project 

must adhere to – when operationally delivering activity. As above, this has involved 
project leads getting to grips with ESF regulations for the 2014-2020 programme. 

 
4.0 NEXT STEPS  
 
4.1 As Members are aware, there are a number of risks with running EU funded 

programmes. The Compliance Manager is working with local Elevate project Leads to 
mitigate these risks around non-compliance and possible withholding of ESF money by 
the MA.  

 
4.2 The immediate risks are around certain partner’s ability to track participants / 

programme outputs and results. These risks have been raised with partners – on the 
premise that local risks impact on the wider collective pan Berkshire Elevate 
programme. 

 
4.3 A risk log has been produced for the collective programme (identifying local risks also) 

and this is updated on and shared with project leads on a monthly basis. 
 
 
 



1 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
TO: 

 
ELEVATE BERKSHIRE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 22nd July 2016 AGENDA ITEM: 8 
 

TITLE:  
Elevate Berkshire ‘Employment is Everyone’s Business’ project update 
 

 
LEAD COUNCILLOR: 
 

 
CLLR MUNRO (WBC) 

 
  

 

WARDS:                  BOROUGHWIDE 
 

  

 
LEAD OFFICER: 

 
Paul Gresty 
 

 
TEL: 

 
07912 068 916 

JOB TITLE: Programme Manager 
– Elevate Berkshire 
 

E-MAIL: Paul.gresty@reading.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 The British Association of Supported Employment (BASE) and Elevate Berkshire 

delivered the DfE funded project across the 6 Authorities. This was a free resource to 
the LA’s – via Elevate Berkshire. 

 
1.2 The aim of the project was to support LAs to identify areas of strength, weakness and to 

provide opportunities to improve employment outcomes for young people with special 
educational needs and disabilities. 

 
1.2 This report provides Elevate Berkshire Joint Committee with an update on the 

Employment is Everyone’s Business Project. 
 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That Joint Committee note the aims and progress of the ‘Employment is 

Everyone’s Business’ project. 
 
2.2  That Joint Committee note the recommendations for Berkshire and Local 

Authorities in the local and pan-Berks reports- Appendix i. 
 
 
 
 
3.0 Employment is Everyone’s Business (EEB) project 

 
 

mailto:Paul.gresty@reading.gov.uk


2 

 

3.1 The Project commenced in June 2015 and worked closely with Elevate Berkshire, on 
behalf of the Local Authorities (LA). The idea of the project was to demonstrate how:  

 

 Vocational Profiling can be embedded in the curriculum, education
[...]
BASE 

to do additional work to continue the EEB project.  BASE will be able to 



  
Page 6 

 
  

support Elevate and the 6 unitary authorities in the operational embedding of 

the recommendations as part of the Elevate Berkshire programme and it is 

recommended that the links continue with RBC – where BASE could support 

the LA to operationalise the learning. 

 



 RESOURCES 

SOWING THE SEED SKILLS & EXPERIENCE EMPLOYMENT 

RAISING ASPIRATIONS VOCATIONAL TRAINING  

 
 

 
Person Centred EHC Plan 
assuming that the world of 
work is a future reality. 
Year 9 - Development of a 
vocational profile as part of 
EHC Plan and Transition Plan. 

 
 

 
 
Update Vocational Profile, 
Transition Plan and EHC Plan 
including a Careers Meeting 
to discuss Post 16 Options. 
 

 
 

 
 
Further Update vocational 
profile, Transition Plan and 
EHC Plan with emphasis on a 
route to employment. 

 

 

Vocational Qualifications 
College/Study Programme 
Supported Internship 
Traineeship                                  
Apprenticeship                                  
University 

SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT  

A PAID 

JOB 

0 – YEAR 9  YEARS 10 -11 POST 16 

READING SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT PATHWAY - 2016 
 

All Schools Adviza 

The Local Offer  IASS 

 
Berkshire Carers 

Service 

Autism Berkshire 

Mencap Brookfield School 

Ways into Work 
 

Newbury College 

Job Centre Plus 
 

Adviza 

Elevate Me 
 

Berkshire College 
of Agriculture 

 

Bracknell & 
Wokingham 

College 
 

 

 

East Berkshire 
College 

 

 
Reading 

University 
 

Reading College 
 

 





  
Page 1 

 
  

EMPLOYMENT IS  

EVERYONE’S BUSINESS 

 

Purpose of the Report  

1. This report updates Slough Children’s Services Trust (SCS); Slough Borough 

Council (SBC) and Elevate partners on the work of the DfE-funded project 

Employment is Everyone’s Business.  The report also reviews the action plan that 

SCS/SBC  developed as part of the project, identifying areas of strength, 

weakness and provi
[...]
nd teams within the LA and Schools, 

who support young people with SEN. This re-engineering would improve the 

life chances of young people 

 Through City Deal Elevate EU funding, resources have been profiled for BASE 

to do additional work to continue the EEB project.  BASE will be able to 

support the 6 unitary authorities in the operational embedding of the 

recommendations as part of the Elevate Berkshire programme and it is 

recommended that the links continue with WBC – where BASE could support 

the LA to operationalise the learning. 

 



 RESOURCES 

SOWING THE SEED SKILLS & EXPERIENCE EMPLOYMENT 

RAISING ASPIRATIONS VOCATIONAL TRAINING  

 
 

 
Person Centred EHC Plan 
assuming that the world of 
work is a future reality. 
Year 9 - Development of a 
vocational profile as part of 
EHC Plan and Transition Plan. 

 
 

 
 
Update Vocational Profile, 
Transition Plan and EHC Plan 
including a Careers Meeting 
to discuss Post 16 Options. 
 

 
 

 
 
Further Update vocational 
profile, Transition Plan and 
EHC Plan with emphasis on a 
route to employment. 

 

 

Vocational Qualifications 
College/Study Programme 
Supported Internship 
Traineeship                                  
Apprenticeship                                  
University 

SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT  

A PAID 

JOB 

0 – YEAR 9  YEARS 10 -11 POST 16 

WOKINGHAM SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT PATHWAY - 2016 
 

All Schools Adviza 

The Local Offer  
REACH 

Wokingham 

SENDIASS 
Berkshire Carers 

Service 

Autism Berkshire 

 
Optalis 

Berkshire College 
of Agriculture 

Job Centre Plus 
 Newbury College 

Elevate Me 
East Berkshire 

College 

Reading College 

Bracknell & 
Wokingham 

College 

Reading 
University Addington School 

 

 

  

 

 




	Agenda
	5 Minutes and Matters Arising from the Last Meeting
	Minutes

	7 Elevate Berkshire ESF Update
	8 Elevate Berkshire - Employment is Everyone's Business Project Update
	EEB Pan-Berkshire Final Report
	EEB Employment Pathway Vision
	EEB Brack

Minutes of the meeting


  

   

 

THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE CITY DEAL (ELEVATE 
BERKSHIRE) JOINT COMMITTEE 
22 JULY 2016 
10.30  - 11.20 AM 

 

 

 
Present: 
Councillor Stuart Munro, Wokingham Borough Council 
 
Co-opted Members: 
Katharine Horler, Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
Tim Smith, Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 
Also Present: 
Paul Gresty 
Shanzeeda Chowdhury, Slough Borough Council 
Mark Browne, West Berkshire Council 
Joanne Horton, Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
Emelye Janes, Reading Borough Council 
Anneken Priesack, Bracknell Forest Council 
Kashif Nawaz, Bracknell Forest Council 
Julie Light, Reading Borough Council 
Claire Folan, Wokingham Borough Council 
Zoe Hanim, Reading Borough Council 
Robert Hardy, Slough Children’s Services Trust 
Lynn Lee, Wokingham Borough Council 
Michael Beaven, Our Community Enterprise (for Ways into Work) 
Carol Jackson, Prince’s Trust 
Kathy Melling, BASE 
Nerise Oldfield-Thompson, BASE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Jo Lovelock, Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Sohail Munawar, Slough Borough Council 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  

Members of the Committee noted apologies from Councillors Munawar and his 
substitute, Councillor Hussain of Slough Borough Council. Councillor Lovelock of 
Reading Borough Council had also tendered her apologies.  

2. Election of Chairman  

As the meeting was inquorate, a Chairman was not eligible to be elected for the 
municipal year. Councillor Munro acted as Chairman for the meeting.  



3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

As the meeting was inquorate, a Vice-Chairman was not eligible to be elected.  

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

5. Minutes and Matters Arising from the Last Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 January 2016 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Elevate Berkshire ESF Update  

Members of the Committee received an update on the ESF.  
 
The Elevate Berkshire programme had been the first programme nationally to get a 
funding agreement and go through pre-inception visits with the Department of 
Education, and had been the first nationally to submit a bid for the EU SIF. A 
partnership agreement for a twelve year period had been signed. 
 
The first funding claim for £430,000 had been submitted by Reading, and it was 
hoped that this money would be transferred in the following weeks. The claim for April 
– June 2016 was due on 4 August 2016, and it was expected that this would be 
around £300,000. 
 
 Partners were reminded that although work had gone on to identify and mitigate 
against any possible risks, the responsibilities and risks were still shared across the 
participating Local Authorities. Members of the Committee were asked to encourage 
officers to comply with the requirements of the partnership agreement and of the 
terms of the funding.  
 
Work was ongoing towards a method of tracking the output of the Elevate 
programme, as data was required on this. It was noted that for Claim 3, the output 
manager may be challenging underperformance in Local Authorities if necessary.  
 
During the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised: 

 The hard work of Paul Gresty and team was recognised, and members of the 
Committee thanked them. It was stressed that the Elevate work should not 
lose sight of the opportunities for young people. 

 It was requested that an update report/summary could be provided on a 
frequency to be determined.  

 It was requested that a monthly update report be submitted to the LEP Forum. 

8. Elevate Berkshire - Employment is Everyone's Business Project Update  

Kathy Melling and Nerise Oldfield-Thompson from the British Association of 
Supported Employment (BASE) attended the meeting to give an update on the 
Employment is Everyone’s Business Project.  
 



The Employment is Everyone’s Business Project had been originally funded by a 
grant from the Department for Education, and in Berkshire the project had partnered 
with Elevate.  
 
In establishing baseline data, the Project had witnessed an insight into Local 
Authority practice nationally and had recognised that some Local Authorities were 
unsure of their provision for supported employment, whilst some were not collecting 
the data. Questionnaires had been distributed to young people with SEND across 
Berkshire, and these had revealed the high aspirations of young people including 
87% of the surveyed group who wanted to get a job after leaving education. The 
surveying process had also exposed the gaps in provision in Berkshire, and had 
identified best practice.  
 
BASE expressed a concern that the focus of Elevate was on young people who were 
NEET rather than having an equal focus on young people with SEND . It was noted 
that a lack of focus on young people with SEND could cause a long term cost to the 
Local Authorities if a young person was reliant on social care through their adult life.  
 
It was reported that there had been a lack of ambition for the achievements of young 
people with SEND, and that any positive stories of achievements should be promoted 
as role models for other young people.  
 
BASE recommended that: 

 the action plan for each Local Authority should be kept updated and 
implemented.  

 employment profiling be embedded into the Educational Health and Care 
plans for young people, with a view to standardise Educational Health and 
Care plans across Berkshire 

 supported employment across the Berkshire Local Authorities should be 
delivered by qualified and trained staff.  

 Each Local Authority should commit to ringfencing resources for young people 
with SEND, including provision for apprenticeships, internships and work 
experience 

 Elevate should continue to work with BASE to further develop provision.  
 
Members of the Committee thanked BASE for their update and for their partnership. 
As the meeting was inquorate, the recommendations could not be resolved but were 
deferred to a future discussion.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 

 Ways Into Work had been commissioned to work alongside existing 
supporting employment providers in the Local Authorities to provide s holistic 
approach.  

 Examples were required of young people transitioning from NEET to EET to 
supply to the DWP in order to prove that the funding supplied was not 
proportional to the outputs.  

 Capital funding was available for children of statutory school age, but not for 
Further Education provision. It was suggested that a Local Authority might 
approach the EFA if funding for Further Education was required.  

 It was suggested that particular case studies may be costed in order to 
recognise the financial implications of different supported employment 
processes. BASE requested that case studies from the special schools be 
included in this work, as it was recognised that not all young people with 
SEND would want to enter into Further Education before employment. 



 Committee members raised a question regarding college use of FSA funding, 
and how colleges could be encouraged to use this funding for supported 
employment. It was suggested that this may be the next stage for Elevate’s 
involvement.  

 Manchester Futures had conducted a piece of work to recognise the 
economic return on investment in supported employment.  

 Michael Beaven, Our Community Enterprise (for Ways into Work) suggested 
that the Children’s Services Life Chances Fund may be a useful resource for 
future funding.  

9. AOB  

Katharine Horler, Adviza, informed Committee members that Adviza had submitted 
a successful bid to Impetus PEF for a grant of £515,000. This funding had been 
allocated to a data dashboard project, intensive support services and aftercare and 
mentoring of young people in employment. It was hoped that this work would 
contribute to the Elevate agenda.  
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


